05-18-2001 PATENTS ONLY PATENTS ONLY **PATENTS** TO 101721909 Please (___..t or copy thereof. 2. Name and Address of Party(ies) receiving an interest: 1. Name of Party(ies) conveying an interest: Henkel Nederland B.V. Name: InnoSeal Systems International 5-14-01 Internal Address: Street Address: Rivium Westlaan 19 NL-2900 AND Gapelle aan den Ussel Netherlands 2001 City: Netherlands Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? State/Zip: ☐ Yes ☒ No Additional name(s) and addresses attached? Description of the interest conveyed: ☐ Change of Name Other: Security Agreement Merger Execution Date: August 12, 1998 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s). Additional sheet attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) 5,295,345 Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No 6. Number of applications and patents involved: 1 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: **BRINKS HOFER GILSON & LIONE** 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40 P.O. BOX 10395 **Enclosed** Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account No. CHICAGO, IL 60610 (312)321-4200 Please charge any deficiencies in fee or credit any overpayment to Deposit Account No. 23-1925. DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true

copy of the original document.

Marc V. Richards
Name of Person Signing

Signature

5/1º/01 Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 2

Rev. Dcc.-99 Document3

PATENT

REEL: 011796 FRAME: 0435

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Henkel Nederland B.V., a Netherlands corporation, having a place of business at Brugwal 11, NL-3432 NZ Nieuwegein, Netherlands, is the sole and exclusive owner, by assignment, of the following patent and the invention covered thereby:

United States Patent No. 5,295,345 entitled:

granted on March 22, 1994.

WHEREAS, InnoSeal Systems International B.V., a Netherlands corporation, having a place of business at Rivium Westlaan 19, NL-2909 LD Capelle aan den IJssel, Netherlands wishes to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and the invention and improvements therein disclosed.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$ 1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to Henkel Nederland B.V., by InnoSeal Systems International B.V., the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Henkel Nederland B.V. does hereby assign, sell, transfer, and set over unto InnoSeal Systems International B.V., its entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and the invention covered thereby for the United States of America, and all divisions, reissues, continuations, renewals and/or extensions thereof, InnoSeal Systems International B.V., to have and to hold the interests herein assigned to the full ends of the terms for which said patent and any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, renewals and/or extensions thereof, respectively, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Henkel Nederland B.V. had this assignment not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the invention for which said patent, with the right to sue for and collect the same for InnoSeal Systems International B.V.'s own use and for the use of InnoSeal Systems International B.V.'s successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

AND, Henkel Nederland B.V. hereby convenants that it has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

EXECUTED this 12th day of August

199&

Henkel Nederland B.V.

Ву

Name: With ter Hans

Title:

Berno P Directors

PATENT RECORDED: 05/14/2001 REEL: 011796 FRAME: 0436